
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA LETTER 

 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240  

 

Agenda Number:  
 

 
 
 
 
Department Name: Public Works 
Department No.: 054 
For Agenda Of: July 6, 2010 
Placement:   Administrative  
Estimated Tme:   N/A 
Continued Item: No  
If Yes, date from:  
Vote Required: 4/5  

 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors  
FROM: Department Director  Scott McGolpin, Department of Public Works, 568-3010 
 Contact Info: Dacé Morgan, Deputy Director, Transportation, 568-3064 

SUBJECT:   2009 ARRA Miscellaneous Concrete Repair in Old Town Orcutt, Fourth 
Supervisorial District of Santa Barbara County, County Project No. 820620 

 

County Counsel Concurrence  Auditor-Controller Concurrence  
As to form: Yes  As to form: Yes     

Other Concurrence:  Risk Management  
As to form: Yes   
 

Recommended Actions:    

That the Board of Supervisors: 
 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the attached Amendment No. 1 to the contract with 
Elevation General Engineering Construction, Inc. for 2009 ARRA Miscellaneous Concrete Repairs in 
Old Town Orcutt (Project #820620), 2333 A Street, Santa Maria, CA, in the amount of $63,865.00 for a 
total amended contract amount of $221,917.75. 
 

Summary Text: 

As the first phase of the Old Town Orcutt streetscape plan, this project will be used as a benchmark for 
future development and circulation improvements in the area. It includes reconstructing the intersection 
of Clark Avenue and Gray Street in unincorporated Old Town Orcutt.  Construction consists of 
replacing four curb ramps with new bulb outs with planter areas, building decorative concrete 
crosswalks, grinding and repaving portions of Clark Avenue and Gray Street, and replacing curb, gutter 
and sidewalk. The project will improve vehicle, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation, ADA access, and 
safety. 
 
During the pavement grinding operations of the existing asphalt concrete to restore the roadway grade, it 
was discovered that the existing pavement section lacked the structural section necessary to support the 
new corrected roadway grade. The grinding was required to reduce gradients on the new crosswalks to 
meet current ADA guidelines.  Contract Amendment No. 1 will fund the extra work needed to 



2009 ARRA Miscellaneous Concrete Repair in Old Town Orcutt, Fourth Supervisorial District, County Project No. 820620 
Agenda Date: July 6, 2010 
Page 2 of 3 
 
reestablish the roadway structural section within the project limits.  The purpose of Contract 
Amendment No. 1 is to cover the cost of Contract Change Order (CCO) No. 1.  

 
Cold planing at the intersection of Clark Ave. and Gray St. 

Background:   

This project will use 2009 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds.  On April 13, 2010, 
the Board of Supervisors approved the award of the project to the lowest responsive bidder, Elevation 
Engineering Construction, Inc (a local vendor).  On June 2, 2009, the Board authorized the Director of 
Public Works to advertise for construction bids, and approved the CEQA Notice of Exemptions and road 
rehabilitation locations. This project received the Authority for Construction approval from Caltrans on 
September 9, 2009.   
 
Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:  

Budgeted: Yes 

Fiscal Analysis:  

Funding Sources Current FY Cost:
Annualized 

On-going Cost:
Total One-Time

Project Cost
General Fund
State:
Federal:  ARRA $237,723.03
Fees:
Other:
Total -$                              -$                            237,723.03$                   



2009 ARRA Miscellaneous Concrete Repair in Old Town Orcutt, Fourth Supervisorial District, County Project No. 820620 
Agenda Date: July 6, 2010 
Page 3 of 3 
 
Narrative:  

100% of the construction costs of this project will be allocated through 2009 American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) program. The original contingency amount as approved by the Board on 
April 13, 2010 is $15,805.28.  With Amendment No. 1, the new contract amount to Elevation General 
Engineering Construction, Inc. is $221,917.75 for a new total of $237,723.03. 
Funds for this project are budgeted in Fund 0016, Org Unit 0500, Program 2720, Department 054, 
Account 7510.   
 
Staffing Impacts:  N/A 

Legal Positions: FTEs: 
None None 

 

Special Instructions:  

Please provide a certified, stamped Minute Order and a copy of the fully executed Contract Amendment 
No. 1 approving this action to: 
 

♦ Public Works, Transportation Division, Construction Section, Attn: Linda Thompson, 739-8780 
North County Public Works Office, 620 West Foster Road, Santa Maria, CA 93455 

 
♦ Public Works, Transportation Division, Administration, Attn: Gena Valentine-Felix, 568-3064 

 
Attachments:  

Contract Amendment No. 1 for 2009 ARRA Miscellaneous Concrete Repair in Old Town Orcutt, County 
Project No. 820620 
 
Authored by:  
Eric Pearson, P.E., Construction Section Manager, 681-5686 
Cliff Replogle, P.E. Resident Engineer, 739-8776 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G:\BOARD\2010\07-06-10\820620 ARRA  OldTownOrcutt-CCO1 Bdltr.doc 


